improvements and/or the development of the Group’s existing and new bases and to finance the Group’s working capital.

82

Notes to
the Financial
Statements

2016 Annual Report Financial Statements

29  Change in accounting policy

Revenue from photovoltaic farm
In 2016, the Group decided to present income generated from the photovoltaic farm, which was previously presented within
‘other income’, with ‘revenue’ in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The Group believes
that this information more closely resembles the way key management decisions are taken and provides more relevant
information. In applying this voluntary change in accounting policy there has been no significant effect on the Group’s
financial performance as this only results in a reclassification between financial statement line items in the statement of
profit or loss and other comprehensive income. The key changes to the Group’s financial statement line items and related
disclosures resulting from this voluntary change in accounting policy are summarised below.

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income

As previously
reported Adjustment

Restated for the
year ended 31

December 2015

€ € €

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Revenue 42,196,304 525,424 42,721,728

Cost of sales (29,762,920) - (29,762,920)

Gross Profit 12,433,384 525,424 12,958,808

Other income 564,459 (525,424) 39,035

Administrative expenses (5,366,123) - (5,366,123)

Other expenses (110,870) - (110,870)

Results from operating activities 7,520,850 - 7,520,850

Finance income 3,466 - 3,466

Finance costs (1,507,827) - (1,507,827)

Net finance costs (1,504,361) - (1,504,361)

Profit before income tax 6,016,489 - 6,016,489

Tax expense (1,306,184) - (1,306,184)

Profit from continuing operations 4,710,305 - 4,710,305

83

Notes to
the Financial

Statements

As previously
reported Adjustment

Restated for the
year ended 31

December 2015

€ € €

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Loss from discontinued operation net of tax (218,528) - (218,528)

Profit for the year 4,491,777 - 4,491,777

Notes to the Financial Statements

As previously
reported Adjustment

Restated for the
year ended 31

December 2015

€ € €

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

Revenue

Offshore logistical support and OCTG services 42,196,304 - 42,196,304

Photovoltaic income - 525,424 525,424

42,196,304 525,424 42,721,728

Other Income

Exchange differences 31,160 - 31,160

Gain on sale of property, plant and equipment 7,875 - 7,875

Photovoltaic income 525,424 (525,424) -

Reversal of prepaid operating lease (775,533) - (775,533)

Reversal of deferred income 775,533 - 775,533

564,459 (525,424) 39,035

84

Notes to
the Financial
Statements

2016 Annual Report Financial Statements

30  Financial instruments – Fair values and risk management

30.1  Accounting classifications and fair values

Accounting classifications
The Group classifies non-derivative financial assets and non-derivative financial liabilities into the categories of ‘loans and
receivables’ and ‘other financial liabilities’, respectively. At reporting date, the Group’s loans and receivables comprised cash
and cash equivalents and trade and other receivables. On the same date, the Company’s loans and receivables comprised